502811328 05/15/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2857923

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
HARTWELL MEDICAL	CORPORA	TION		05/13/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	HARTWE	ELL MEDICAL LLC			
Street Address:	6354 CO	RTE DEL ABETO			
Internal Address:	SUITE F				
City:	CARLSB	AD			
State/Country:	CALIFOF	RNIA			
Postal Code:	92011				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 10		_		
Property Type	e	Number			
Patent Number:	50)58575			
Patent Number:	51	121756			
Patent Number:	51	154185			
Patent Number:	57	765243			
Patent Number:	D	649647			
Patent Number:	D	676930			
Patent Number:	D	690018			
Application Number:	12	2701495			
Application Number:	12	2390148			
Application Number:	13	3251801			
			-		
CORRESPONDENCE					
Fax Number:	•	60)931-0014 he e mail address firsty if that is u	nouoocooful	it will be contain	
US Mail.	De Sent to t	he e-mail address first; if that is ur	isuccessiul,	n wiii be sent via	
Phone:	76	606510141			
Email:	to	dd@iciplaw.com			
Correspondent Name	: T(ODD J. LANGFORD			
		141 PALOMAR AIRPORT ROAD, SL	JITE 320		
Address Line 4:	C	ARLSBAD, CALIFORNIA 92011			

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

PATENT REEL: 032907 FRAME: 0648

HARTWELL-OT-32

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD LANGFORD	
SIGNATURE:	/TODD LANGFORD/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2014	
Total Attachments: 2		
source=Hartwell-OT-32-Assignment#page1.tif		
source=Hartwell-OT-32-Assignment#page2.tif		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, HARTWELL MEDICAL CORPORATION, a California corporation having a place of business at 6354 Corte del Abeto, Suite F, Carlsbad, CA 92011 ("Assignor"), has assigned and transferred and does hereby assign and transfer to HARTWELL MEDICAL LLC, a California limited liability company having a place of business at 6354 Corte del Abeto, Suite F, Carlsbad, CA 92011 ("Assigner"), the entire right, title and interest in and to the following identified Letters Patent ("Letters Patent"), Applications for Letters Patent ("Applications"), and Industrial Designs ("Designs"):

Patent No.	Title	Issue Date	Country/Region
5058575	Splint device	October 22, 1991	US
5121756	Vacuum immobilizer support	June 16, 1992	US
5154185	Air evacuable support	October 13, 1992	US
5765243	Patient carrier	June 16, 1998	US
D649647	Vacuum splint	November 29, 2011	US
D676930	Diaphragm	February 26, 2013	US
D690018	Vacuum splint	September 17, 2013	US

Application No.	Title	Filing Date	Country/Region
12/701,495	Ventilatory support and resuscitation device and associated method	February 5, 2010	US
12/390,148	Laryngoscope Blade	February 20, 2009	US
13/251,801	Vacuum Splint	October 3, 2011	US
2010210985	Ventilatory support and resuscitation device and associated method	February 8, 2010	AU
EP20100738876	Ventilatory support and resuscitation device and associated method	February 8, 2010	EP

Design No.	Title	Filing Date	Country/Region
001758418	Cradle-splints for injured limbs	September 23, 2010	CTM

and any and all designs, applications for patent and patents therefor in any and all countries, including all divisionals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof, and in all inventions set forth and described therein, together with all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the Designs, Applications and the issuance of the Letters Patent in the United States and abroad, and the right to sue in its own name and to recover for past infringement of any of the Letters Patent or Design.

Assignor hereby covenants, warrants, and represents to Assignee that (i) Assignor is the sole owner of and has the exclusive right to use the Designs, Letters Patent and the Applications, free and clear of any liens, encumbrances, licenses, or claims of any nature, and has made no agreement with respect to the Designs, Letters Patent and the Applications that is in conflict with this Assignment, and (ii) except as described above, no other registration has been effected or is on file with the appropriate governmental agencies with respect to the Designs, Letters Patent or the Applications.

Assignor agrees, for itself and its successors and assigns, that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, Assignor shall communicate to Assignee or its designated representatives or nominees any facts known to Assignor respecting the Designs, Letters Patent, the Applications, and the inventions set forth therein, and shall testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful documents, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain, maintain, and enforce patent protection in all countries for the inventions set forth in the Designs, Letters Patent and the Applications and in all foreign counterparts thereof.

Date: 5 - 13 - 14

Assignor: HARTWELL MEDICAL CORPORATION, a California corporation

By:

Jacy L. Williams

Gary R. Williams President and CEO

State of CAUPORNIA)
County of SAN DIEGO)

On this 13^{tt} day of M44, 20/3 before me, kiRAN B MISAANotary Public, personally appeared AA4 R. W(L(AMS)who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/ker/their authorized capacity(iss), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Witness my hand and official seal.



ℑ Place Notary Seal Above

RECORDED: 05/15/2014